herein to show how Sara Lee's statements of income might have appeared had the
Earthgrains acquisition occurred in July 2000. You should not rely on this
information as being indicative of the historical results that would have been
achieved by the combined companies had the acquisition and events described in
the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income actually
occurred in July 2000. Furthermore, this information may not necessarily
reflect the results of operations, financial position and cash flows of Sara
Lee in the future.

   6

   SARA LEE CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   Sara Lee   Earthgrains   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Reported Results (1) Reported Results (2) Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -------------------- -------------------- -----------   -----------
   (dollars and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales.....   $16,632   $2,594   $  --   $19,226
Cost of sales.....   10,299   1,412   (18) (4)   11,693
Cost of sales--product line exit costs..   26   --   --   26
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Gross profit.....   6,307   1,182   18   7,507
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   4,715   1,062   66 (5,6)   5,843
Interest expense.....   270   78   98 (8,9)   446
Interest income.....   (90)   --   (90)
Other income.....   --   (4)   (4)
Unusual items
   Gain on sale of Coach business.....   (967)   --   (967)
   Business dispositions and other

Edgar Filing: LEE SARA CORP - Form S-3/A

10

   charges.....   528   12   540
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing operations before
  income taxes.....   1,851   34   (146)   1,739
Income taxes.....   248   18   (59) (10)   207
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing operations.....   1,603   16   (87)   1,532
Preferred stock dividend, net of tax....   11   --   --   11
   -------   ------   -----   -------
Income from continuing operations
  available to common stockholders.....   $ 1,592   $   16   $ (87)   $ 1,521
   =======   ======   =====   =======
Income from continuing operations per
  share
 --Basic.....   $  1.94   $  1.86
   =======   =======
 --Diluted.....   $  1.87   $  1.79
   =======   =======
Basic shares outstanding.....   819   819
   =======   =======
Diluted shares outstanding.....   854   1 (11)   855
   =======   =====   =======

   The accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of
   Income are an integral part of these statements.

   7

   SARA LEE CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   THIRTY-NINE WEEKS ENDED MARCH 30, 2002

   Sara Lee   Earthgrains   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Reported Results (3) Results from 7/1/01--8/7/01 Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -------------------- --------------------------- -----------   -----------
   (dollars and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales.....   $13,133   $282   $ --   $13,415
Cost of sales.....   8,095   149   (2) (4)   8,242
Cost of sales--product line exit costs   (7)   --   --   (7)
   -------   ----   ----   -------
Gross profit.....   5,045   133   2   5,180
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   3,938   117   4 (5,6,7)   4,059
Interest expense.....   224   8   8 (8,9)   240
Interest income.....   (62)   --   --   (62)
Unusual Items
 Business dispositions and other
   charges.....   190   --   --   190
   -------   ----   ----   -------
Income from continuing operations
  before income taxes.....   755   8   (10)   753
Income taxes.....   96   2   (5) (10)   93
   -------   ----   ----   -------
Income from continuing operations.....   659   6   (5)   660
Preferred stock dividend, net of tax..   8   --   --   8

Edgar Filing: LEE SARA CORP - Form S-3/A

11

   -------   ----   ----   -------
Income from continuing operations
  available to common stockholders....   $   651   $  6   $ (5)   $   652
   =======   ====   ====   =======
Income from continuing operations
  per share
 --Basic.....   $  0.83   $  0.83
   =======   =======
 --Diluted.....   $  0.80   $  0.81
   =======   =======